

N.D.P.S No. 05 of 2025.

Order No. 24 dated 24.10.2025.

Eight accused persons namely, Raju Ruidas, Dinabandhu Ganda, Debasish Kalta, Banambar Tandia, Pradyumna Tandia, Sk. Khairuddin @ Bahadur, Manoara Bibi and Chotelal Shaw are produced virtually from Hooghly District Correctional Home.

Learned Advocate on behalf of four accused persons namely Debasish Kalta, Banambar Tandia, Pradyumna Tandia, and Dinabandhu Ganda has not turned up today.

Ld. P.P, Hooghly is present in court.

Ld. advocate for other accused persons are present in court.

Due to absence of Ld. advocate on behalf of four accused persons namely Debasish Kalta, Banambar Tandia, Pradyumna Tandia, and Dinabandhu Ganda, the case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

To 10.11.2025 for production and consideration of charge.

The Superintendent of Hooghly District Correctional Home is directed to produce accused persons virtually before this court on the date fixed positively.

No report has yet been received from O.C, Pandua P.S regarding returning seized vehicle till date which has been sent vide Memo No. 398 dated 22.09.2025.

O.C Pandua P.S is further directed to submit report on the date fixed i.e 10.11.2025 positively.

Let the extract copy of order be sent to the O.C, Pandua P.S for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge,

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Cum-Judge, Spl. Court,
Hooghly.(WB00645)