

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE CUM JUDGE, SPECIAL COUR, HOOGHLY
NDPS 5/2025

Order No. 25 dt. 10.11.2025

Today is fixed for report from O/C , Pandua PS regarding the return of seized vehicle prayed by petitioner Sumitra Shaw by peition dt. 22.09.2025 bearing registration no. WB 16BN 9324 . Report is received. Let the report be kept with the record.

Today is also fixed for consideration of charge and production of accused persons.

Ld PP , Hooghly, Id. Advocate Sri Tapan Gayen for accused persons namely, Chotelal Shaw, Manoara Bibi and Raju Ruidas and Id. Advocate Sri Prasenjit Lal for acused Sk Khairuddin are present and Ld. Advocate Subrata Guchhait , Chief , Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Hooghly files hazira on behalf of four accused persons namely, Dinabandhu Ganda, Debasis Kalta, Banambar Tandia and Pradyumna Tandia and Id advocate Subrata Guchhait is present .

Let the same also be kept with the record. All Id advocates pray for framing charge today on v.c. as accused persons are in j/c for long period.

Perused the materials on record and in CD. Heard both sides. Considered.

After hearing of both sides and considering the materials available in the CD and record, this court is of the view that there are materials to proceed with the case against the above named accused persons for the offence punishable u/s 20(b)(ii)(C) of NDPS Act. The contents of charge is read over and explained to accused persons to which they each pleads not guilty by saying "ami nirdosh" and claimed to be tried. Accordingly, charge is framed in separate sheet . Let it be kept with the record.

CD is returned.

To 09.12.2025 for production of accused persons and SDT and hearing petition dt. 22.9.2025 regarding return of seized vehicle filed by petitioner Sumitra Shaw.

Let copy of this order be also sent to Chief , Legal Aid Defense Counsel, Hooghly

Comply.

Sd/-

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Judge,
Special Court, Hooghly,
JO CODE WB 00645

A S J